
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting date:  20 July 2023 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Paul Baker (Chair), Councillor Garth Barnes (Vice-Chair), Councillor 

Glenn Andrews, Councillor Adrian Bamford, Councillor Bernard Fisher, Councillor 

Paul McCloskey, Councillor Emma Nelson, Councillor Tony Oliver, Councillor 

Diggory Seacome, Councillor Simon Wheeler, Vacancy and Councillor Barbara Clark 

(Reserve) 

 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams 

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 
 

Speaking at Planning Committee  
 

To find out more about Planning Committee or to register to speak, please click here. 

    

Please note:  the deadline to register to speak is 10.00am on the Wednesday before 

the meeting. 

 

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams
https://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/info/12/planning_and_development/652/planning_committee


 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 246

mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

Agenda 
 

 

1  Apologies   

 

2  Declarations of Interest   

 

3  Declarations of independent site visits   

 

4  Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 12) 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15th June 2023.. 

 

5  Public Questions   

 

6  Planning Applications   

 

6a  23/00775/FUL 3, Trelawn Court, Rodney Road, Cheltenham, GL50 1JJ  

(Pages 13 - 20) 
Planning application documents 

 

6b  23/00860/FUL 14 Lincoln Avenue, Cheltenham, Glos GL51  (Pages 21 - 28) 
Planning application documents 

 

7  Appeal Update  (Pages 29 - 60) 
For information. 

 

8  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision   

 

https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RU83VOELH2J00
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RV1Q28ELH8O00


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  15 June 2023 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 7.30 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Paul Baker (Chair), Garth Barnes (Vice-Chair), Glenn Andrews, Adrian Bamford, 

Bernard Fisher, Paul McCloskey, Emma Nelson, Tony Oliver, Diggory Seacome and 

Simon Wheeler 

Also in attendance: 

Ben Warren (Planning Officer), Michael Ronan, Mike Holmes and Chris Morris 

(Senior Heritage and Conservation Officer) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillor Payne. 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Baker declared an interest in Agenda Item 5d, 23/00382/LBC Sandford 

Park Lido.  As a trustee of the Lido, he will leave the Chamber during this item. 

 

3  Declarations of independent site visits 

Councillor Andrews independently visited the Lido and the Pump Rooms. 

 

4  Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2023 were approved as a true record 

and signed accordingly. 

 

Page 5
Agenda Item 4



5  Planning Applications 

 

6  23/00414/FUL 61 Moorend Park Road, Cheltenham GL53 0LG 

The case officer introduced the report, highlighting the main objections as loss of 

light and privacy, and the proximity of the proposed extension to the boundary.  The 

Parish Council has objected, and the application was at Planning Committee at th
[...]
s done as 
much as possible to satisfy planning requirements and address the neighbour’s 
concerns;  

- if the door had been obscured before the original application, we would be 
looking at one window as the only source of light, and it is difficult to adjust 

Page 8



thinking that it became obscure part-way through the application process.  The 
neighbour says the door was blocked for more insulation and to keep the kitchen 
cooler, but this is not a planning matter. 

 

Vote on officer recommendation to permit 

7 in support 

1 in objection 

2 abstentions 

PERMIT  

 

8  23/00372/FUL  Pittville Pump Room, East Approach Drive, Cheltenham, GL52 

3JE 

The case officer introduced the application which, following refusal of an earlier 

proposal, was now seeking a 20-month extension for the temporary structure from 

the date of submission, together with changes to the roof, and more detailed 

information regarding the use, public benefit, and action plan.  Concerns remain, but 

officers consider the public benefits outweigh the less than substantial harm caused 

by the structure.   

 

Public speaking 

Neighbour, in objection 

The neighbour said the structure was put up in secret, is noisy and intrusive, and 

gives a clear view to his house.  The excuse was that it was temporary, although it 

was unsuitable for use in a pandemic, being crowded and poorly ventilated, and is 

now infested with rats.  In a published statement in 2021, the CEO indicated that the 

structure was to be a permanent offering, and applied for planning permission.  The 

temporary permission was extended until 2022, when an application to extend the 

time period further was submitted and refused but not enforced.  This application 

talks about three options, but only Option 1 is viable. Changes to the roof from white 

to clear glass will make no difference to the visual damage and be an environmental 

disaster, too hot in current weather conditions and freezing in winter.   The first view 

of the Pump Room from West Approach Drive aspect is now a greenhouse, rubbish 

bins and catering trollies.  Planning regulations in conservation areas are strict – he 

was not allowed to change a window in his own GII-listed house - yet the Trust is 

allowed to install this giant greenhouse on a GI-listed building.  

 

Agent, in support 

The agent began by reminding Members that this is a temporary application; the 

intention being to develop a permanent solution whilst securing an income to help 

maintain the Pump Room.  Following the previous refusal, the Trust has engaged 

with planning and conservation officers, the Civic Society and Historic England to 

explore changes that will reduce or mitigate the recognised less than substantial 

harm to the setting of the Pump Room. Clarification of the Trust’s short- and long-

term future plans have been provided, focussing on the café, and a timeline for 

delivery of a permanent solution provided.  Different options re. siting and 

configuration have been considered, but this is the most appropriate, resulting in a 

Page 9



low level of localised harm to the conservation area, Pump Room and Park 

outweighed by the public benefits. Accommodating a café within the Pump Room 

would result in the loss of half its available floor space for events, and a significant 

income stream.  The café enjoys great public support, demonstrated by the letters 

and petitions, and was at the centre of the King’s Coronation community event, 

attended by 13,000 people.  The Trust is committed to helping CBC develop its 

heritage strategy, and the café helps promote this asset, achieving all the objectives 

of Key Priority 4 of the council’s Corporate Plan.   

 

Member questions 

In response to a Member’s question, the legal officer confirmed that the structure 

was permitted at a time when the government relaxed enforcement legislation in 

relation to outdoor development, to assist businesse
[...]
 similar facility or coffee shop.  This proposal is not 
unreasonable; 

- this is an important application, and different from the previous one, which did 
not include enough information, any explanation of why the café could not be 
inside the building, or evidence of engagement with Historic England.  This 
application demonstrates significant engagement with all parties, and it is 
interesting to note that Historic England’s comments are positive about a lot of 
what the Trust is doing to the building.  There are clear reasons why a café 
cannot be relocated inside the building, and the Trust seems to be dedicated to 
finding a long-term solution within 20 months; 

- the proposed glass roof will not make a difference to the appearance of the 
building and make it unbearable in hot, sunny weather.  This condition should be 
dropped. 

 

Vote on Councillor Baker’s proposal to drop the condition regarding a glass 

roof, seconded by Councillor Wheeler – CARRIED  

 

Vote on officer recommendation to permit,  excluding the condition regarding 

the glass roof 

9 in support 

1 in objection 

PERMIT 

 

Page 11



9  23/00382/LBC  Sandford Park Lido, Keynsham Road, Cheltenham, GL53 7PU 

Having declared an interest in this item, Councillor Baker left the Chamber.  The 

chair was taken by Councillor Barnes. 

 

The Senior Conservation and Heritage officer presented the report as set out in the 

papers. 

 

There were no questions and no debate on this item. 

 

Vote on officer recommendation to grant  

9 in support – unanimous 

GRANT 

 

10  Appeal Update 

An update on recent appeals lodged and decided had been circulated for 

information. 

 

A Member suggested that training on how to present an appeal would be helpful. 

 

11  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision 

There was none.  

 

Page 12



APPLICATION NO: 23/00775/FUL OFFICER: Michelle Payne 

DATE REGISTERED: 19th May 2023 DATE OF EXPIRY: 14th July 2023 
(e
[...]
d 

national policy had been applied in an appropriate way.  

6. Consequently, I am satisfied that the Council has shown that it undertook an 
appropriate assessment of the matters and was able to substantiate the 

reasons for refusal, in accordance with policy. As a result, it follows that I 
cannot agree that the Council has acted unreasonably in this case. As such 

there can be no question that the Applicant was put to unnecessary or wasted 
expense. 

Conclusion 

7. I therefore find that unreasonable behaviour resulting in unnecessary or 
wasted expense, as described in the PPG, has not been demonstrated. 

 

Helen Davies  

INSPECTOR 

 

 

 
 

Page 60

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	6a 23/00775/FUL 3, Trelawn Court, Rodney Road, Cheltenham, GL50 1JJ
	representations 23 00775FUL

	6b 23/00860/FUL 14 Lincoln Avenue, Cheltenham, Glos GL51
	Representations 23 00860FUL

	7 Appeal Update
	Appeal decision 101 Ryeworth Rd
	Appeal decision 3315958 St Edmunds
	Appeal Decisions-3298818 & 3298819 195 High street
	Appeal Decisions-3298821 & 33298822 Pittville St
	Appeals Lodged  -   JUNE - JULY  2023 V2
	Costs decision 3315958 St Edmunds




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  20 July 2023 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 6.30 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Paul Baker (Chair), Garth Barnes (Vice-Chair), Glenn Andrews, Adrian Bamford, 

Bernard Fisher, Emma Nelson, Tony Oliver, Diggory Seacome and Barbara Clark 

(Reserve) 

Also in attendance: 

Michael Ronan, Michelle Payne (Senior Planning Officer) and Mike Holmes 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Prior to the start of the meeting the Chair gave sincere thanks to Councillor Payne (who has 

had to resign from the committee) for his invaluable contribution to the Committee. 

 

Apologies were received from Cllrs McCloskey and Wheeler and Cllr Clarke attended as a 

substitute. 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Declarations of independent site visits 

Site visits were declared by Councillors Barnes and Bamford who visited both sites.  

Councillor Andrews visited Rodney Road and Councillor Clarke visited Lincoln Avenue. 

 

Other Members attended both sites on planning view.  

 



4  Minutes of the last meeting 

Were signed and approved as a true record. 

 

5  Public Questions 

There were none. 

 

6  Planning Applications 

 

7  23/00775/FUL 3, Trelawn Court, Rodney Road, Cheltenham, GL50 1JJ 

The planning officer introduced the report as published. 

 

There were no public speakers. 

 

In response to a Member question the planning officer confirmed that SD8 does not apply 

and that statutory duty is to preserve and conserve. 

 

There were no issues for Member debate. 

 

The matter went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit 

 

For: Unanimous 

 

Permit 

 

8  23/00860/FUL 14 Lincoln Avenue, Cheltenham, Glos GL51 

The planning officer introduced the report as published. 

 

There were no public speakers and no Member questions. 

 

The matter went to Member debate where the following point were made:  

 Could planning officers consider the measurement in centimetres rather than 
millimetres as it is easier to relate to. 

 There are concerns about the light test on the side elevation. 

 There will be overlooking of the garden, which will mean that the neighbours will be 
extremely overlooked.  This would be deemed as a loss of amenity and that is 
unacceptable. 

 Although there was concern about the sewage, this is not a planning matter and 
cannot be looked at by the committee.  It cannot be a condition, but it can be an 
advisory to contact Severn Trent. 

 Loss of light is not impacted by this development. 
 

The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit: 

 

For: 5 

Against: 4 

 



Permit. 

 

9  Appeal Update 

Were noted for information. 

 

10  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision 

There were none. 

 


